are used in the proforma consistent with the data and with previous cases.

During review of the load data in the initial filing, Avista discovered the loads are incorrect due to an
incorrect accounting for 2016 being a leap year. The load calculation worksheet was not modified to
include the extra day. Therefore this error affects monthly load levels in February and December, and also
impacts the hourly load shape after February. The table below should replace Table No. 2- Historical
Loads in Kalich’s direct testimony (CGK-1T). In addition, Staff_DR_151C Confidential Attachment A -
Load Table_2017-19_Fixed.xlsx is provided with the corrected data.  Avista conducted a study in the
AURORA model with this change, the results of this study is an increase of power costs of $392,522
system. In addition the following files are included in Staff_DR_151C Confidential Attachment B.  They
are AURORA input, output, and proforma result files including the corrected load data.

AVA_WA_2018-2019_GRC_DR_151_Archive.zip
AVA_WA_GRC_2018-19_Filed Case with Load Adjustment.xdb
XDB WA 2018-19 Filing_80 Years_Test_Year_Load.xlsx

Due to the size of these reports, they are being provided in electronic format only.

Exh. CGK-5

Page 11 of 16

Page 2 of 2

Month
Actual

Load
Weather

Adjustment
Modeled

Load   Month
Actual

Load
Weather

Adjustment
Modeled

Load
May-18 910.0 29.0 939.0   Nov-18 1,018.3 55.7 1,074.0
Jun-18 979.6 -35.7 944.0   Dec-18 1,284.7 -49.4 1,235.4
Jul-18 1,017.9 31.2 1,049.1   Jan-19 1,187.2 18.7 1,205.9

Aug-18 1,063.2 -25.2 1,038.0   Feb-19 1,091.5 51.8 1,143.3
Sep-18 918.0 23.4 941.4   Mar-19 1,021.8 28.0 1,049.8
Oct-18 952.3 4.4 956.6   Apr-19 921.2 50.4 971.6

Exh. CGK-5

Page 12 of 16

Page 1 of 1

AVISTA CORP.
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

JURISDICTION: WASHINGTON DATE PREPARED: 10/19/2017
CASE NO.: UE-170485 & UG-170486 WITNESS:   Clint Kalich
REQUESTER: Public Counsel RESPONDER:   James Gall
TYPE: Data Request DEPT:   Energy Resources
REQUEST NO.: PC-016 Revised TELEPHONE:   (509) 495-2189
  EMAIL:  james.gall@avistacorp.com

REQUEST:

Please provide an economic dispatch of Avista’s Washington system using the AURORAxmp model with
the following:

a) current actual forecasts of generator attributes and running costs; and